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17LIVE GROUP LIMITED
(Incorporated as an exempted company in the Cayman Islands)
(Company Registration No. 378671)

NOTICE OF GRANT OF RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS PURSUANT TO 17LIVE ESOP

Pursuant to Rule 704(29) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, the
Board of Directors (the “Board”) of 17LIVE Group Limited (the “Company”) wishes to announce the grants
of award of Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) to eligible holders of RSUs under the Employee Share Option
Plan adopted on 1 December 2023, which was effective on 8 December 2023, and was subsequently
amended on 28 November 2024 (the “17LIVE ESOP”).

Please refer to the attached Appendix A for the details of the said grants.

Following these grants, the Company has a total of 4,808,235 RSUs that have been granted under 17LIVE
ESOP.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
17LIVE GROUP LIMITED

Honghui Jiang
Executive Director & Chief Executive Officer
30 June 2025

DBS Bank Ltd. acted as the sole issue manager for the business combination of Vertex Technology
Acquisition Corporation Ltd with 17LIVE Inc.




DETAILS OF GRANTS OF AWARD OF RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS

Appendix A

Date of grant

16 Mar 2024

8 Apr 2024

22 Apr 2024

18 Jun 2024

12 Aug 2024

1 Sep 2024

16 Jan 2025

30 Mar 2025

30 Jun 2025

Number of
RSUs
granted

3,384

162,000

11,000

16,012

1,780,978

158,000

25,000

761,700

523,500

Market price
of the
Company’s
ordinary
shares on the
date of grant

$1.200

$1.080

$1.000

$0.765

$0.850

$0.915

$0.925

$0.785

$1.020

Number of
RSUs
granted to
each Director
and
Controlling
Shareholder
(and each of
their
associates)

1,780,978

523,500

Validity
period of the
RSUs

(1) 142,450 RSUs granted on 30 March 2025 were vested on 30 March 2025 while the remaining 619,250 RSUs will be subject to a four-year

vesting schedule.
(2) 130,875 RSUs granted on 30 June 2025 are vested on 30 June 2025 while the remaining 392,625 RSUs will be subject to a four-year vesting

schedule.

(3) Apart from the abovementioned, all RSUs will be subject to a four-year vesting schedule.

! 1,780,978 and 523,500 RSUs were granted to Mr Honghui Jiang, the CEO of the Company as part of his remuneration package and as part of his bonus for the financial year ended on 31 December

2024 respectively.




