

## 17LIVE GROUP LIMITED

(Incorporated as an exempted company in the Cayman Islands) (Company Registration No. 378671)

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS PURSUANT TO 17LIVE ESOP

Pursuant to Rule 704(29) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of 17LIVE Group Limited (the "Company") wishes to announce the grants of award of Restricted Share Units ("RSUs") to eligible holders of RSUs under the Employee Share Option Plan adopted on 1 December 2023, which was effective on 8 December 2023, and was subsequently amended on 28 November 2024 (the "17LIVE ESOP").

Please refer to the attached **Appendix A** for the details of the said grants.

Following these grants, the Company has a total of **4,808,235** RSUs that have been granted under 17LIVE ESOP.

## BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

17LIVE GROUP LIMITED

Honghui Jiang Executive Director & Chief Executive Officer 30 June 2025

DBS Bank Ltd. acted as the sole issue manager for the business combination of Vertex Technology Acquisition Corporation Ltd with 17LIVE Inc.

## **DETAILS OF GRANTS OF AWARD OF RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS**

Date of grant	16 Mar 2024	8 Apr 2024	22 Apr 2024	18 Jun 2024	12 Aug 2024	1 Sep 2024	16 Jan 2025	30 Mar 2025	30 Jun 2025
Number of RSUs granted	3,384	162,000	11,000	16,012	1,780,978	158,000	25,000	761,700	523,500
Market price of the Company's ordinary shares on the date of grant	\$1.200	\$1.080	\$1.000	\$0.765	\$0.850	\$0.915	\$0.925	\$0.785	\$1.020
Number of RSUs granted to each Director and Controlling Shareholder (and each of their associates)	-	-	-	-	1,780,9781	-	-	-	523,500 <sup>1</sup>
Validity period of the RSUs	<ol> <li>142,450 RSUs granted on 30 March 2025 were vested on 30 March 2025 while the remaining 619,250 RSUs will be subject to a four-year vesting schedule.</li> <li>130,875 RSUs granted on 30 June 2025 are vested on 30 June 2025 while the remaining 392,625 RSUs will be subject to a four-year vesting schedule.</li> <li>Apart from the abovementioned, all RSUs will be subject to a four-year vesting schedule.</li> </ol>								

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 1,780,978 and 523,500 RSUs were granted to Mr Honghui Jiang, the CEO of the Company as part of his remuneration package and as part of his bonus for the financial year ended on 31 December 2024 respectively.